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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
This document presents the determination of funding request from River Oaks Academy (charter number 1256). Information from the charter school has been exported from the 2025–26 version of the web-based Funding Determination Form found on the Nonclassroom-Based Determination of Funding web page.
Responses from the charter school have been provided, as is, and have not been edited by the California Department of Education (CDE) for capitalization, punctuation, or spelling. Minor formatting changes may have been made during document remediation.
This document is included as a part of the April 2026 Advisory Commission on Charter Schools meeting agenda.


River Oaks Academy
Determination of Funding Request
Section 1. General Information
Charter School Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Charter School Name
	River Oaks Academy

	Charter School Authorizer
	Ventura County Office of Education

	Charter School Number
	1256

	County District School (CDS) Code
	56-10561-0122713

	Street Address
	920 Hampshire Road, Suite X

	City
	Westlake Village

	County
	Ventura

	ZIP Code
	91361

	Grade Levels Served
	TK, K, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

	Date Charter was Initially Granted
	9/7/2010

	Date Charter will Expire
	6/30/2028

	Contact First Name
	Maria

	Contact Last Name
	Montagne

	Contact Title
	Executive Director

	Contact Phone Number
	805-777-7999

	Contact Email Address
	maria.montagne@roavc.com


Funding Determination Request Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Is this a reconsideration request?
	No, this is not a reconsideration request.

	Requested Funding Level
	100%

	Beginning Period Requested
	FY 2026–27

	Number of Years Requested
	5

	Source Data
	FY 2024–25 Audit

	If the source data used was “Other”, provide a description.
	[No Response]


Section 2. Financial Information
A. Total Resources
Revenues and Other Resources
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Federal Revenues[footnoteRef:1] [1:  Includes Public Charter Schools Grant Program funds, if applicable] 

	$80,976 

	Public Charter School Grant Program Funds (separately identified)
	[No Response]

	State Revenues[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Includes In-Lieu of Property Taxes, if applicable] 

	$4,702,206 

	In-Lieu Property Taxes (separately identified)
	$2,035 

	Local Revenues
	$469,021 

	Other Financing Sources
	$0 

	Total Revenues
	$5,252,203 


If Other Financing Sources were reported, provide a description:
[No Response]


B. Total Expenditures and Other Uses
Instruction and Related Services
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Certificated Salaries and Benefits
	$3,312,885 

	Classified Salaries and Benefits
	$355,556 

	Books, Supplies, and Equipment
	$121,262 

	Services and Other Operating Costs: Contracts for Instructional Services
	$423,595 

	Services and Other Operating Costs: Contracts for Instructional Support
	$94,460 

	Services and Other Operating Costs: All Other Instruction-Related Operating Costs
	$83,801 

	Total Instruction and Related Services
	$4,391,559 


Operations and Facilities
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Certificated Salaries and Benefits
	$0 

	Classified Salaries and Benefits
	$5,678 

	Books, Supplies, and Equipment
	$11,231 

	Services and Other Operating Costs
	$307,729 

	Facilities Acquisition and Construction
	$0 

	Total Operations and Facilities
	$324,638 


Allowable Facilities Costs
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Total facility square footage occupied by the charter school
	11,990

	Enter total classroom-based P-2 ADA reported in the prior fiscal year. Do not include nonclassroom-based ADA.
	0

	Enter total student hours attended by nonclassroom-based pupils at the school site in the prior fiscal year.
	23,440

	Calculated Facilities Costs
	$27,005 

	Allowable Facilities Costs
	$27,005 




Administration and All Other Activities
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Certificated Salaries and Benefits
	$55,345 

	Classified Salaries and Benefits
	$0 

	Books, Supplies, and Equipment
	$0 

	Contracts for Other Administrative Services
	$231,723 

	Supervisorial Oversight Fee
	$44,703 

	All Other Administration and Other Activities, Services, and Operating Costs
	$97,993 

	Total Administration and Other Activities
	$429,764 


Additional information regarding Supervisorial Oversight Fee:
[No Response]
Other Outgo and Other Financing Uses
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Debt Services
	$0 

	Transfers to Local Educational Agencies
	$0 

	All Other Transfers and Outgo
	$0 

	Total Other Outgoing and Other Financing Uses
	$0 


Describe the nature of the transaction(s) for Transfers to Local Educational Agencies and identify the accounts or entities involved in the transfer(s).
[No Response]
Describe the nature of the transaction(s) for All Other Transfers and Outgo and identify the accounts or entities involved in the transfer(s).
[No Response]


C. Fund Balance
Total Expenditures and Fund Balance
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Total Expenditures
	$5,145,961 

	Revenues Over Expenditures
	$106,242 

	Beginning Fund Balance
	$2,200,606 

	Ending Fund Balance – June 30
	$2,306,848 


D. Reserves
Reserves
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Designated for Economic Uncertainties
	$1,083,133 

	Facilities Acquisition or Capital Projects
	$50,000 

	Reserves Required by Charter Authorizer
	$0 

	Other Reserves
	$1,173,715 

	Unassigned/Unappropriated Fund Balance
	$0 

	Total Reserves
	$2,306,848 


Reserves as a Percentage of Total Expenditures
	Reserves
	Percentage of Total Expenditures

	Designated for Economic Uncertainties
	21.05%

	Facilities Acquisition or Capital Projects
	0.97%


Explanation for reserves designated for economic uncertainties if these reserves exceed the greater of $50,000 or 5 percent of total expenditures:
In recent years, River Oaks Academy has witnessed greater scrutiny when it comes to non-classroom-based (NCB) programs both in terms of the educational programs offered and the funding these schools receive.  While River Oaks has always made it a point to be fully compliant in all areas pertaining to NCB schools, the school's leadership must be prepared for the unforeseen fiscal impacts of legislation intended to change how NCB schools operate, are funded and/or are monitored.  Recent legislation such as AB 84 and SB 414 had the potential to significantly reduce funding and/or increase costs for NCB schools.  Even though neither bill became law, they signal a clear intent to change the landscape of NCB schools, and River Oaks feels it is necessary to be prepared for the uncertainty of what lies ahead for NCB schools.  Furthermore, the Governor's proposal for the 2026-27 education budget indicates that the State is projected to face significant deficit spending in the proceeding years.  Even if funding for NCB schools is not affected in the immediate future, River Oaks needs to be prepared for the possibility that the State will turn its eye to NCB funding as budget pressures mount not only for education but for the rest of the State's programs as well.  For 2025-26, we already know of the Governor's intent to purposely underfund Prop 98 even in a strong economic year.  With much weaker economic years projected in 2027-28 and beyond, it is very possible that Prop 98 may not be able to fully fund existing programs, and if this happens, it would not be a stretch to see the State once again look at NCB funding.      As such, River Oaks deems it prudent to increase its Reserve Designated for Economic Uncertainties beyond the minimum of 5%.  The amount ($1,083,133) and percentage (21.05%) represent less than 3 months of cash flow needed to cover the school's operating expenses.  This is a reasonable cushion in light of the uncertainty facing NCB schools as well as the uncertainty of Prop 98 funding levels in future budget years.
Explanation for reserves designated for facilities acquisition or capital projects if these reserves exceed the greater of $50,000 or 5 percent of total expenditures:
[No Response]
Explanation of Other Reserves:
The Other Reserves can be broken down between categorical reserves, locally restricted reserves and board designated reserves.  The categorical reserves are as follows:  Restricted Lottery (resource 6300) - $156,380 AB 602 Special Ed (resource 6500) - $157,148 Ethnic Studies/Literacy Screen PD (resource 7810) - $4,023  The locally restricted reserves are as follows:  Fundraising Reserve - $800 Parent Advisory Council (PAC) - $951 Mandate Block Grant - $148,322  The board designated reserves are as follows:  Facility Reserve - $50,000 Special Education Reserve - $300,000 Technology Reserve - $200,000 Workforce Restructure Reserve - $206,091  The Facility Reserve is for possible expansion and retrofitting of existing facilities.  River Oaks provides in-person instruction at 2 separate resource centers through tutoring, enrichment classes, social gatherings, etc.  This reserve will allow the school to expand as necessary to account for additional students or retrofit the existing space as new needs arise.  The Special Education Reserve is intended to guard against the high cost and unpredictability of providing special education services.  As a public school, River Oaks cannot deny access to students with disabilities and cannot predict when a high-cost student or even family will enroll at the school.  River Oaks participates in regular charter collaboration meetings where other charter schools in Ventura County have revealed how significantly special education costs have encroached upon the general fund.  River Oaks wants to ensure that it has a sufficient reserve that can handle unexpectedly high special education costs especially since it is nearly impossible to predict when costs can skyrocket.  The Technology Reserve exists because of the fact that River Oaks relies heavily on technology as an NCB school.  Both students and teachers need access to devices to access curriculum, and even though these devices are refreshed in cycles, the costs can be tremendous when accounting for hundreds of students and dozens of staff.  The technology reserve is also important in providing technological resources for the students who spend numerous hours on site at River Oaks' resource centers.    The Workforce Restructure Reserve is intended to help River Oaks make changes to its staffing and pay structure as necessary in light of numerous factors.  Charter schools exist in a gray area where they are considered public schools due to the Federal and State education funds that are received but are still classified as private, non-profit corporations due to their legal status as 501(c)(3) public benefit corporations.  As such, charter schools such as River Oaks must comply with labor law when it comes to compensation for exempt employees such as teachers.  Without going into all the details, labor law forces River Oaks to automatically increase its teacher salaries in relation to the annual increase in California's minimum wage.  The Workforce Restructure Reserve exists to help River Oaks continue to be in compliance with labor law as well as adjust its staffing and compensation as necessary in relationship to the State's budget and the ever-changing regulatory landscape surrounding NCB schools.
Explanation of school’s unassigned/unappropriated fund balance and details regarding the school’s plans for these funds: (Optional)
[No Response]
Section 3. Pupil-Teacher Ratio
Pupil-Teacher Ratio
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	FY 2024–25 Average Daily Attendance for independent study pupils pursuant to 5 CCR Section 11963.3(b)(2)
	364.08

	FY 2024–25 Full-Time Equivalent certificated employees responsible for independent study pursuant to 5 CCR Section 11963.3(b)(2)
	20.15

	FY 2024–25 Full-Time Equivalent certificated employees pursuant to 5 CCR Section 11963.3(b)(8)
	27.21




Section 4. Funding Determination Calculations
Calculated Percentages
	Criteria
	Funding Determination Calculations

	Percentage Spent on Instructional Certificated Salaries and Benefits to Total Public Revenues
	69.26%

	Percentage Spent on Instruction and Related Services and Allowable Facility Costs
	84.13%

	FY 2024–25 Pupil-Teacher Ratio
	18.07 to 1




Section 5. Supplemental Information
A. Virtual Charter Schools
Virtual Charter Schools
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Is this charter school a virtual or on-line charter school as defined in 5 CCR Section 11963.5?
	No

	If yes, can the charter school demonstrate compliance with 5 CCR sections 11963.5(b)(2) to (8)?
	[No Response]


B. Entity and Contract Information
Entity and Contract Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Did any entity receive or will receive $50,000 or more or 10% or more of total expenditures from the school in FY 2024–25 or FY 2025–26?
	Yes

	Number of reportable entities
	4


List of Reported Entities
Reported Entity 1
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	Water Court, LLC

	Amount
	$162,331 

	Purpose/Explanation
	Rent for Westlake resource center

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	No

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	No




Reported Entity 2
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	CharterSafe

	Amount
	$66,268 

	Purpose/Explanation
	Property and liability insurance

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	No

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	No


Reported Entity 3
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	Edward J Banman

	Amount
	$108,246 

	Purpose/Explanation
	Rent for Oxnard resource center

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	No

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	No


Reported Entity 4
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Name of Entity
	Ventura County School Business Services Authority

	Amount
	$231,723 

	Purpose/Explanation
	Back-office services

	Are contracts based on specific services rendered?
	Yes

	If no, are payments based on amount per ADA or some other percentage?
	[No Response]




C. Current Governing Board Information
Entity and Contract Information
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	Number of board members
	5


Additional Information Regarding Board Members:
[No Response]
List of Board Members
Board Member 1
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	Terri

	Last Name of Board Member
	Childs

	Title of Board Member
	Chairman

	Board Member Type
	Community

	How was this member selected?
	Voted in by board

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	06/2023 to 06/2026




Board Member 2
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	Jennifer

	Last Name of Board Member
	Berryhill

	Title of Board Member
	Secretary

	Board Member Type
	Parent

	How was this member selected?
	Voted in by board

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	08/2024 to 08/2027


Board Member 3
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	Kimberly

	Last Name of Board Member
	Perosio

	Title of Board Member
	Vice-Chairman

	Board Member Type
	Parent

	How was this member selected?
	Voted in by board

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	01/2024 to 01/2027




Board Member 4
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	Richard

	Last Name of Board Member
	Intlekofer

	Title of Board Member
	Treasurer

	Board Member Type
	Community

	How was this member selected?
	Voted in by board

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	08/2024 to 08/2027


Board Member 5
	Prompt
	Charter School’s Response

	First Name of Board Member
	Jeff

	Last Name of Board Member
	Corber

	Title of Board Member
	Parliamentarian

	Board Member Type
	Parent

	How was this member selected?
	Voted in by board

	Is this board member affiliated in any way with any of the reportable entities listed in the Entity and Contract Information section?
	No

	If so, explain the nature of the affiliation.
	[No Response]

	Board Member Term (MM/YYYY to MM/YYYY)
	08/2025 to 08/2028




Section 6. Mitigating Circumstances
Explain why the charter school did not meet the criteria for the funding level requested. Include specific measures or actions taken by the charter school to comply. List and explain the mitigating circumstances to be considered by the CDE and Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS).
[No Response]
Section 7. Additional Information
Provide any other pertinent information that may assist the CDE and ACCS in conducting a detailed review or develop a reasonable basis for a recommendation.
[No Response]
Section 8. Certification
1) The information provided is true and correct to the best of my ability and knowledge.
2) This charter school's nonclassroom-based instruction is conducted for and substantially dedicated to the instructional benefit of the school's students.
3) This charter school's governing board has adopted and implemented conflict of interest policies.
4) All of the charter school's transactions, contracts, and agreements are in the best interest of the school and reflect a reasonable market rate for all goods, services, and considerations rendered for or supplied to the school.
Enter your name below which will serve as a signature and certify agreement with all of the above terms.
Maria Montagne
Indicate whether the certification is from the charter school's director, principal, or governing chairperson:
Director
